

No. 21-6147

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS

General Counsel

ARPIT K. GARG

Deputy General Counsel

SARAH R. SCHEINMAN

Associate Deputy General Counsel

SHRADDHA A. UPADHYAYA

Associate General Counsel

Office of Management and Budget

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

JOSHUA REVESZ

Counsel, Office of the Assistant Attorney

General

MARK B. STERN

ANNA O. MOHAN

DAVID L. PETERS

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7533

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3159

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	2
A. The Procurement Act Authorizes Presidents To Set Policies That Improve The Economy And Efficiency Of Federal Contractor Operations.....	2
B. The Executive Order Reflects The Required Nexus To Economy And Efficiency In Federal Procurement.....	11
C. No Other Considerations Cast Doubt On The Validity Of The Executive Order.....	16
II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS.....	22
III. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS OVERBROAD	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7, 9, 19
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	16-17, 20, 21
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Carmen</i> , 669 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	7, 8, 10, 13, 17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6-7
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	10
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d __ 2022 WL 252396 (D. Ariz. Jan. 27, 2022)	15
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	21
<i>Building & Cosntr. Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009)	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20, 23
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	18

Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. Secretary of Labor,
442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971)8

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)17

Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden,
25 F.4th 354 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 12, 16

Florida v. Department of Health & Human Servs.,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)24

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)11

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) 24

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 2, 19

Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....11

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981)20

Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,
543 U.S. 335 (2005) 10-11

Jessup v. United States,
106 U.S. 147 (1882).....18

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 4, 6, 13, 15, 23

Manatee Prof’l Med. Transfer Serv., Inc. v. Shalala,
71 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1995)23

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020) 22, 24

National Fed’n of Ind. Bus. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 17, 17-18

National Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. United States,
923 F.3d 977 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 21, 22

Newspaper Ass’n of Am. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n,
734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)15

Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)7

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty’s. Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015).....11

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....23

UAW-Labor Emp’t & Training Corp. v. Chao,
325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003)8

United States v. Virginia,
139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998).....20

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)18

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....16

Statutes:

Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949:
40 U.S.C. § 101 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 12
40 U.S.C. § 1212, 3, 7, 9

3 U.S.C. § 301..... 15

41 U.S.C. § 1303 15

41 U.S.C. § 1707 15

42 U.S.C. § 264.....17

42 U.S.C. § 1395x17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 14-2-10122

Executive Branch Materials:

Exec. Order No. 14,042,
86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 14, 2021)15

86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021) 10, 13, 14, 24

Other Authorities:

CDC, *COVID Data Tracker*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xzzGJ> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022).....25

Kaiser Family Found., *The KFF COVID-19 Vaccine Monitor*
(Oct. 28, 2021), <https://perma.cc/ENL7-E7HE>23

Jessica Mathews, *The Major Companies Requiring Workers to Get COVID Vaccines*,
Fortune, Aug. 23, 2021, <https://perma.cc/2WQZ-SUCA>13

Nat’l Academy for State Health Policy, *State Efforts to Ban or Enforce
COVID-19 Vaccine Mandates and Passports*, <https://perma.cc/48QA-H5T3>
(last updated April 4, 2022)22

David Schoenbrod, *The Delegation Doctrine: Could the Court Give It Substance?*,
83 Mich. L. Rev. 1223 (1985).....18

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, B-333725, *Safer Federal Workforce Task
Force— Applicability of the Congressional Review Act to COVID-19 Workplace
Safety: Guidance for Federal Contractors and Subcontractors* (Mar. 17, 2022),
<https://go.usa.gov/xztsH>15
